Minnesota law.
360 SESSION LAWS [Chap.
CHAPTER 178—S. F. No. 822
[Not Coded]

An act relating to deputies and clerical help of the sheriff
and providing automobile and other expenses, in counties
having more than 300,000 aend less than 450,000 inhabitants;
amending Laws 1947, Chapter 457, Sections 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legiglature of the State of Minnesofa:

Section 1. That Laws 1947, Chapter 457, Section 1, be
amended to read:

Section 1. Deputies and employees of sheriff of Ramsey
county; use of automobile. The sheriff in any county having
more than 800,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants shall ap-
point and employ one chief deputy, one chief criminal deputy
and two assistants, ten court bailiffs, one chief patrol deputy
and fwelve assistants, one female deputy, four process servers,
one chief jailer and nine assistants, one matron and three as-
sistants, one bookkeeper-cashier, one principal clerk, two
clerk-stenographers and one senior clerk-typist. Said chief pa-
trol deputy shall be allowed $75.00 per month for the operation
“of his automobile. The titles herein mentioned shall not be
controlling but shall be subject to change by the county board
or other lawful authority.

Sec. 2, That Laws 1947, Chapter 457, Section 2, be
amended to read:

Sec. 2. Yearly allowance for automobile purposes. Such
sheriff shall be allowed a sum of not more than $12,000 per
annum for the purchase, care, maintenance, operation and
upkeep of automobiles’ insurance including liability and prop-
erty damage covering the operator of the automobiles, fire-
arms and other necessary equipment and paraphernalia to be
used in the performance of the duties pertaining to his office.

Sec. 3. Effective date. The act shall be effective Janu-
ary 1, 1950.

Approved March 24, 1949.



